Public Document Pack

AGENDA
MAYOR AND CABINET
Date:

WEDNESDAY, 19 APRIL 2017 at 6.00 pm

Committee Rooms 1 & 2
Civic Suite
Lewisham Town Hall
London SE6 4RU
Enquiries to:
Telephone:
Email:

Kevin Flaherty 0208 3149327
0208 314 9327 (direct line)
kevin.flaherty@lewisham.gov.uk

MEMBERS
Sir Steve Bullock
Councillor Alan Smith
Councillor Chris Best
Councillor Kevin Bonavia
Councillor Janet Daby
Councillor Joe Dromey
Councillor Damien Egan
Councillor Paul Maslin
Councillor Joan Millbank
Councillor Rachel Onikosi

Mayor
Deputy Mayor - Growth & Regeneration
Health, Well-Being & Older People
Resources
Community Safety
Policy and Performance
Housing
Children & Young People
Third Sector and Community
Public Realm

L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L

Members are summoned to attend this meeting
Barry Quirk
Chief Executive
Lewisham Town Hall
Catford
London SE6 4RU
Date: Thursday, 06 April 2017

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some
business in private. Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request.

ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA
Item
No

Page
No.s

1.

Declaration of Interests

1-4

2.

Minutes

5 - 15

3.

Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies

16 - 17

4.

Outstanding Scrutiny Matters

18 - 19

5.

New Homes Programme Update

20 - 39

6.

Education Appeal Panel Members Appointment

40 - 45

7.

Response to OSBP Sustainable Community Strategy

46 - 49

8.

Comments of the Public Accounts Select Committee on the Audit Panel

50 - 51

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally,
committees may have to consider some business in private. Copies of reports can be
made available in additional formats on request.

RECORDING AND USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA

You are welcome to record any part of any Council meeting that is open to the public.
The Council cannot guarantee that anyone present at a meeting will not be filmed or
recorded by anyone w
[...]
d public, held on March 22 2017 (copy attached) be
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

Page 5

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\0\5\ai00016503\$sj45hmyp.doc

Public Document Pack

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET
Wednesday, 22 March 2017 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor), Councillors Alan Smith, Chris Best,
Kevin Bonavia, Janet Daby, Joe Dromey, Damien Egan, Paul Maslin, Joan Millbank and
Rachel Onikosi.
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Brenda Dacres, Councillor Alan Hall, Councillor John
Muldoon and Councillor Jacq Paschoud.

590. Declaration of Interests
None were made.
591. Minutes
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on February 15, February
22 and March 1 2017 be approved.
592. Outstanding Scrutiny Matters
RESOLVED that the report be noted.
593. Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies
Sustainable Communities Strategy
Councillor Alan Hall, Chair of the Overview & Scrutiny Business Panel,
presented the referral, asking the Mayor to consider the replacement of the
Sustainable Communities Strategy which had been launched in 2008.
The Mayor acknowledged the Strategy had been written in a completely
different political and economic environment and he asked officers to report
back to him after considering whether the Strategy could be updated or
should be differently replaced.
RESOLVED that the Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration
prepares a response to the referral for Mayoral consideration.
594. Young Mayor Budget
The Young Mayor’s Budget was presented by three of the Young Advisors,
Orlando Miller (age 19), Maria Peeva (age 15) and Emmerson Sutton (age
10) who answered questions from the Cabinet on the proposals.
The Mayor thanked the outgoing Young Mayor and his team for their
contributions throughout the year and stated he was satisfied their funding
proposals were worthwhile. The Mayor noted that Emmerson was the
youngest person to have ever addressed a Mayor & Cabinet meeting.

Page 6

Having considered an officer report and legal addendum, and presentations
by the Deputy Mayor, Councillor Alan Smith, and by three Young Advisors,
the Mayor
RESOLVED that the following Young Mayor’s budget proposals be approved:
Young People’s Funding Pot
Supporting Young People’s Emotional Wellbeing

£10000
£15000

595. Resettlement of Refugee Households
The report was introduced by Councillor Kevin Bonavia who praised the
involvement of faith and community groups in assisting with the resettlements.
The Mayor added that the way in which entire project had been progressed
made him feel proud of Lewisham
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet
Member for Resources, Councillor Kevin Bonavia, the Mayor agreed
that:
(1) responsibility be delegated to the Executive Directors for Customer
Services and Resources and Regeneration to enter into a formal agreement
with the Home Office’s Refugee Resettlement Unit to resettle refugee
households referred from the Vulnerable Children Resettlement Scheme
(VCRS) in Lewisham;
(2) responsibility be delegated to the Executive Directors for Customer
Services and Resources and Regeneration to resettle these VCRS refugee
households in the same proportion as the two Government announcements in
respect of the SVPR programme and VCRS schemes which has set national
targets to resettle 20000 individuals under SVPR and 3000 individuals under
VCRS; and
(3) responsibility be delegated to the Executive Directors for Customer
Services and Resources and Regeneration to resettle potentially more than
10 refugee families in total, as funding and feasibility allows.
596. School Place Planning Strategy 2017-2022
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet
Member for Children and Young People, Councillor Paul Maslin, the Mayor,
for the reasons set out in the report:
RESOLVED that:
(1) the results of the consultation period regarding the draft Place Planning
Strategy 2017-2022 be noted; and
(2) the Place Planning St
[...]
 reasons set out in the report,
RESOLVED that:
(1) the progress update on the New Homes, Better Places Programme be
noted;
(2) having considered the responses to the statutory Section 105 consultation
on the proposed development at Endwell Road, Lewisham Homes prepare
and submit a planning application for nine new Council homes on the site;
(3) the information which identifies a gap in housing provision for adults with
autism be noted;
(4) the confidential valuation and commercial advice obtained be noted
(5) the land between 30 and 32 Stanstead road, be declared surplus to the
Council’s requirements
(6) in principle to dispose of the land on a 125 year lease to Birnbeck Housing
Association subject to a final decision on the disposal being made following
consideration of any responses in respect of the necessary open space

Page 10
5

notices;
(7) officers be authorised to proceed to publish open space notices in respect
of the proposed disposal; and
(8) a further report be received from officers on the responses to the open
space notices prior to a final decision being made on the disposal.
602. Response to Housing SC Referral Handyperson Service
Having considered an officer report and a presentation by the Cabinet
Member for Housing, Councillor Damien Egan, the Mayor,
RESOLVED that the proposed response be approved and reported to the
Housing Select Committee.
603. Future of Handypersons Service
Having considered an officer report and a presentation by the Cabinet
Member for Housing, Councillor Damien Egan, the Mayor, for the reasons set
out in the report,
RESOLVED that:
(1) the results of the resident survey undertaken in September 2016 be noted;
(2) following the referral by the Housing Select Committee on 16 November
2016 to Mayor and Cabinet on 7 December 2016 Lewisham Homes
advertises the service at an hourly rate to cover costs;
(3) the Council stops the direct provision of the handyperson service and
achieves a saving of £151,000 and Lewisham Homes advertis
[...]
ed.
Councillor Brenda Dacres and Councillor Joe Dromey, Ward Councillors,
thanked the Deputy Mayor and the Deptford Society for providing the focal
point in ensuring the anchor, which was removed in 2013, could be restored.
In agreeing the re-siting proposal the Mayor delegated authority to the
Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration to finalise financial
arrangements which could include locally raised contributions and crowd
funding.
Having considered an officer report and presentations by the Deputy Mayor,
Councillor Alan Smith, and by Councillor Brenda Dacres, a ward councillor,
the Mayor agreed that:
(1) the feasibility study for the return of the Deptford Anchor to the junction of
Deptford High Street and New Cross Road where it was removed in 2013 as
part of the OLF funded high street regeneration programme and the financial
and other implications set out be noted;
(2) the anchor be returned to its previous location at the junction of Deptford
High Street and New Cross Road;

Page 12
7

(3) the Executive Director of Resources and Regeneration be given delegated
authority to agree financial arrangements.
607. Our Lady St Philip Neri - Land Transfer
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Deputy Mayor,
Councillor Alan Smith, the Mayor, for the reasons set out in the report:
RESOLVED that
(1) subject to consent from the Secretary of State to the disposal being
obtained under Schedule 1 of the Academies Act 2010, the transfer of that
part of the existing school site shown outlined in red on the plan attached in
Appendix 1 be approved to The Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Southwark
(as trustees for the charitable foundation known as the Education
Commission) for nil consideration for the duration of the lifetime of the school
on that site;
(2) an application be made to the Secretary of State for Education under
Schedule 1 of the Academies Act 2010 for the transfer of the site on the terms
set out; and
(3) authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Resources and
Regeneration, in consultation with the Executive Director for Children &
Young People and the Head of Law, to agree the final terms of the transfer.
608. Management Report
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet
Member for Member for Policy & Performance, Councillor Joe Dromey, the
Mayor:
RESOLVED that the report be noted.
609. Local Authority Governor Nominations
Having considered an officer report, and a formal presentation by the Cabinet
Member for Children & Young People, Councillor Paul Maslin, the Mayor:
RESOLVED that the following persons be nominated as local authority
governors for the schools indicated:
Ms. Mel Church
Ms Alyson McGarrigleDame Erica Pienaar DBE
Ms. Dinah Griffiths

Sandhurst Juniors
Rushey Green
John Ball
Childeric

610. Response to SDSC on Planning
Having considered an officer report and presentation by the Deputy Mayor,
Councillor Alan Smith, the Mayor

Page8 13

RESOLVED that the report be approved and forwarded to the Sustainable
Development Select Committee,
611. CYP Select Committee Referral Transition Review
Having considered the Select Committee’s report, the Mayor:
RESOLVED that the views of the Select Committee as set out be received
and the Executive Director for Children & Young People be asked to prepare
a response for Mayoral consideration.
612. Comments of the Sustainable Development Select Committee on housing
zones
Having considered the Select Committee’s report, the Mayor:
RESOLVED that the views of the Select Committee as set out be received
and the Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration be asked to
prepare a response for Mayoral consideration.
613. Comments of the Sustainable Development Select Committee on changes to
Post Office Services in Lewisham
Having considered the Select Committee’s report, the Mayor:
RESOLVED that the views of the Select Committee as set out be received
and the Executive Director for Customer Services be asked to prepare a
response for Mayoral consideration.
614. Comments of the Sustainable Developments Select Committee on home
energy conservation
Having considered the Select Committee’s report, the Mayor:
RESOLVED that the views of the Select Committee as set out be received
and the Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration be asked to
prepare a response for Mayoral consideration.
615. SSCSC Referral Local Assemblies Review
Having considered the Select Committee’s report, the Mayor:
RESOLVED that the views of the Select Committee as set out be received
and the Executive Director for Community Services be asked to prepare a
response for Mayoral consideration.
616. SSCSC Referral NPS and CRC
Having considered the Select Committee’s report, the Mayor:
RESOLVED that the views of the Select Committee as set out be received
and the Executive Director for Community Services be asked to prepare a

Page 14
9

response for Mayoral consideration.
617. HCSC health and adult social care integration review
Having considered the Select Committee’s report, and a presentation by
Councillor John Muldoon, the Chair of the Healthier Communities Select
Committee, the Mayor:
RESOLVED that the views of the Select Committee as set out be received
and the Executive Director for Community Services be asked to prepare a
response for Mayoral consideration.
618. HSC housing and mental health review
Having considered the Select Committee’s report, the Mayor:
RESOLVED that the views of the Select Committee as set out be received
and the Executive Director for Community Services be asked to prepare a
response for Mayoral consideration.
619. Exclusion of Press and Public
RESOLVED that in accordance with Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to
Information)(England) Regulations 2012 and under Section 100(A)(4) of the
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involve
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs [3, 4 and
5] of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, and the public interest in
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information
31.

Brasted Close

32

New Homes Programme

620. Brasted Close Housing Development Part 2
This report was considered in conjunction with the Part 1 item on the same
topic.
621. New Homes Programme Update Part 2
This report was considered in conjunction with the Part 1 item on the same
topic.
The meeting closed at 8.24pm

Page1015

Agenda Item 3
MAYOR AND CABINET
Report Title

Report Back on Matters Raised by the Overview and Scrutiny Business
Panel

Key Decision

No

Item No.

Ward
Contributors

Senior Committee Manager

Class

Part 1

1.

Date: 19 April 2017

Purpose of Report
To report back on matters raised by the Overview & Scrutiny Business Panel
following their consideration of a decision made at the Mayor and Cabinet
meeting on 22 March 2017.
Deptford Anchor
Following discussion at the Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel
meeting, and a presentation from representatives of the Deptford
Society, the Business Panel:
i.

thank the Mayor for responding positively to their suggestion.

ii.

the Business Panel also endorsed the following comments from
the Deptford Society to Mayor and Cabinet:


that the Deptford Society is fully consulted on the positioning
and landscaping of the anchor within the preferred location,
as they believe the present recommendation does not allow
the anchor to resume its role as an important landmark, focal
point and symbol of Deptford’s maritime heritage and that a
much more central position can be achieved without
impeding services, pedestrians, traffic or cyclists.



that the Deptford Society have some influence in the design
of the proposed consultation, and is kept informed of the
terms of the consultation (such as number of people
surveyed), has approval of the questions asked, and that the
4000+ signatories wishes will be weighted into any results
arising from consultation.

Page 16

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\4\0\5\ai00016504\$jmybu1mm.doc



the Council will fully explore the use of CIL monies as an
alternative to the previously suggested ‘crowdfunding’ option.



the Council will otherwise look into reducing costs in
association with the Society.



a schedule of implementation is immediately set out and
made known to the society.

Page 17

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\4\0\5\ai00016504\$jmybu1mm.doc

Agenda Item 4
MAYOR AND CABINET
Report Title

Outstanding Scrutiny Items

Key Decision

No

Ward

n/a

Contributors

Head of Business and Committee

Class

Part 1

1.

Item No.

Date: 19 April 2017

Purpose of Report
To report on items previously reported to the Mayor for response by directorates and
to indicate the likely future reporting date.

2.

Recommendation
That the reporting date of the items shown in the table below be noted.
Report Title

Responding
Author

Date
Considered
by Mayor &
Cabinet

Scheduled
Reporting
Date

Slippage since
last report

Response to
Sustainable
Developement
Select Committee
Work and Skills

ED Resources
&
Regeneration

8 February
2017

10 May 2017

No

Response to
Sustainable
Developement
Select Committee
Catford
Regeneration

ED Resources
&
Regeneration

8 February
2017

10 May 2017

No

Response to Safer
Stronger
Communities Select
Committee
Voluntary Sector
Review

ED Community

15 February
2017

10 May 2017

No

Response to OSBP
– Sustainable
Community Strategy

ED Resources
&
Regeneration

22 March 2017 10 May 2017

Page 18

Yes (positive)

Response to CYP
Select Committee –
Transition Review

ED CYP

22 March 2017 7 June 2017

No

Response to SDSC
on Housing Zones

ED Resources
&
Regeneration

22 March 2017 7 June 2017

No

Response to SDSC
Post Office Services
in Lewisham

ED Customer

22 March 2017 7 June 2017

No

Response to SDSC
Home Energy
Conservation

ED Resources
&
Regeneration

22 March 
[...]
itle

New Homes Programme Update

Key decision

Yes

Wards

All wards

Contributors

Executive Director for Customer Services

Class

Part 1

Item no

19 April 2017

1 Purpose of report
1.1

This report provides a general update on the Council’s new homes delivery
programme, New Homes, Better Places. The programme covers the wide
range of projects which the Council sponsors, enables or directly delivers to
provide new homes in the borough to meet housing need.

1.2

The report also introduces a new project on the site of former Deptford Green
Multi-Use Games Area (MUGA), which will provide between 31 and 48 units of
temporary accommodation and could also provide community/commercial
space on the ground floor of the development.

2 Summary
2.1

In July 2012 the Council embarked on a programme to build new Council
homes in response to a series of on-going housing policy and delivery
challenges, most notably an enduring under-supply of new affordable homes
available to the Council to meet housing demand.

2.2

A series of update reports has subsequently been considered by Mayor and
Cabinet outlining progress in meeting the target of starting 500 new Council
homes for social rent, by March 2018.

2.3

The New Homes, Better Places Programme includes the delivery of new infill
homes on the Council’s land, which has been the focus of previous reports.
This part of the programme is being led by the Council’s Arms’ Length
Management Organisation, Lewisham Homes.

2.4

The wider New Homes, Better Places Programme also includes projects which
the Council directly sponsors or has enabled, and projects which seek to
improve the quality and availability of temporary accommodation in the borough
for homeless households.

Page 21

3 Recommendations
It is recommended that the Mayor:
3.1

Notes the progress update on the New Homes, Better Places Programme;

3.2

Notes the success of PLACE/Ladywell and the lessons learnt during the
delivery of the project as set out in section 7 of this report.

3.3

Notes the feasibility work undertaken by Rogers Stirk Harbour and Partners on
behalf of Perfect Circle for a proposed development to be known as
PLACE/Deptford on the site of the former Edward Street MUGA, and how this
work builds on the lessons learned from PLACE/Ladywell.

3.4

Agrees the Budget the PLACE/Deptford development as set out in section 12
of this report

4 Policy context
4.1

The contents of this report are consistent with the Council’s policy framework.
It supports the achievements of the Sustainable Community Strategy policy
objectives:




4.2

The proposed recommendations are also in line with the Council policy
priorities:



4.3

Ambitious and achieving: where people are inspired and supported to fulfil
their potential.
Empowered and responsible: where people can be actively involved in
their local area and contribute to tolerant, caring and supportive local
communities.
Healthy, active and enjoyable: where people can actively participate in
maintaining and improving their health and well-being, supported by high
quality health and care services, leisure, culture and recreational
activities.

Strengthening the local economy – gaining resources to regenerate key
localities, strengthen employment skills and promote public transport.
Clean, green and liveable – improving environmental management, the
cleanliness and care for roads and pavements and promoting a
sustainable environment.

It will also help meet the Council’s Housing Strategy 2015-2020 in which the
Council commits to the following key objectives:





Helping residents at times of severe and urgent housing need
Building the homes our residents need
Greater security and quality for private renters
Promoting health and wellbeing by improving our residents’ homes

Page 22

4.4

Lewisham’s Core Strategy has the objective to make provision for the
completion of an additional 18,165 net new dwellings from all sources between
2009/10 and 2025/26, to meet local housing need and
[...]
ress the on-going budget pressures that
this still-high level of homelessness generates.

5.4

As such, the main focus of this report is a new project which aims to replicate
the success of the project at PLACE/Ladywell at an underused site in the
Council’s ownership in Deptford. Again this is intended to provide temporary
accommodation for homeless households, potentially alongside non-housing
uses of the ground floor. The same technology is proposed to be used, although
in this iteration the learning from PLACE can enable more effective design and
delivery approaches. These will mean that the return on investment from the
building is faster.

Page 23

6 New Homes Programme update
Project Status
Complete
On-site
With planning consent awaiting
start
Total homes in-development
Total potential homes on sites
at the pre-planning stage which
could start by March 2018
Total homes in programme

New Council
Homes
9
126
60

New Temporary
Accommodation
50
0
9

Combined New
Housing Supply
59
126
69

195
321

59
31

254
352

516

90

606

6.1

In addition to the new Council homes that are being delivered through the New
Homes, Better Places Programme, new temporary accommodation is also
being developed to meet housing need and reduce the impact on the Council’s
budgets of expensive nightly-paid accommodation. All of these homes are
aimed at households in acute housing need, either by providing permanent
secure Council homes or better quality temporary homes while they await a
permanent offer.

6.2

50 new units of temporary accommodation have already been provided as part
of this programme through a mixture of conversions, acquisitions and new build:




6.3

Hamilton Lodge, Forest Hill: 21 units through the acquisition and conversion
of a former care home.
161-163 Deptford High Street and 28 Deptford High Street, New Cross: a
total of 5 new units provided through acquisition and conversion of disused
space above shops
PLACE/Ladywell, Lewisham Central: 24 units were provided t
[...]
of Business and Committee)

Class

Part 1

1.

Date: 19 April 2017

Summary
To obtain the Mayor's approval for the appointment of 3 independent education
appeals panel members.

2.

Recommendation

2.1

The Mayor is asked to confirm the appointment to the independent education
appeals panel of:
Mrs Amanda Cunningham, Mr Michael Pike and Mr Anthony Ring

3.

Background

3.1

Under section 94of the Schools Standard and Framework Act 1998, responsibility for
making arrangements for appeals against the refusal of a school place rests with the
admission authority of the school. The admission authority and appeal panel must
act in accordance with the School Admissions (Appeals Arrangements) (England)
Regulations 2012, the School Admission Code, other law relating to admissions,
and relevant human rights and equalities legislation, for example the Equality Act
2010.

3.2

Appeals panels perform a judicial function and must be transparent, accessible,
independent and impartial, and operate according to principles of natural justice.

3.3

The admission authority, or clerk acting on behalf of the admission authority, must
appoint an independent appeal panel that is comprised of a Chair and at least two
other panel members. A panel must consist of the following persons with at least
one from each category:
a) Lay people (someone without personal experience in the management of any
school or provision of education in any school (except as a schools governor or
in another voluntary capacity).
b) People who have experience in education, who are acquainted with educational
conditions in the local authority area, or who are parents of registered pupils at
school.

Page 41

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\5\8\6\ai00016685\$mh1nwrzp.doc

3.4

Admission authorities must ensure that panel members are independent and retain
their independence for the duration of their service.

3.5

Under section 51A of the Education Act 2002, as amended by the Education Act
2011, the School Disciplin
[...]
te: 19 April 2017

1.

Purpose

1.1

This report is the Executive Director’s response to comments made by the Overview and
Scrutiny Business Panel concerning the perceived obsolescence of the Sustainable
Community Strategy 2008-2020. It sets out proposals for the evaluation and update or
replacement of the strategy.

2.

Recommendations
It is recommended that the Mayor:

2.1

Approves the responses from the Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration to
the comments from the Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel

2.2

Agrees that officers undertake the proposed evaluation of the Sustainable Community
Strategy 2008-2020.

2.3

Agrees that this report should be forwarded to the Overview and Scrutiny Business
Panel.

3.

Background

3.1

On 9 March 2017 the Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel considered the key
decisions made by the Mayor at the meeting of Mayor and Cabinet on 1 March 2017.

3.2

In considering the decision relating to the Proposed London Borough of Lewisham
(Heathside and Lethbridge Estate, Lewisham – Phase 6) Compulsory Purchase Order
2017 the Business Panel noted the Mayor’s decision and agreed to make the following
comments to Mayor and Cabinet:

3.3

The Business Panel believes the current Sustainable Community Strategy 2008-2020 is
now obsolete following the numerous changes that had occurred since it was first
written. The Business Panel requests that the Mayor ask officers to update this strategy
as soon as possible.

3.4

The Mayor acknowledged the Strategy had been written in a completely different political
and economic environment and he asked officers to consider whether the Strategy could
be updated or should be differently replaced and report back to him.

4.

Response

Page 47

4.1

The Sustainable Community Strategy 2008-2020 was developed following consultation
with Lewisham residents, public sector agencies, local business, voluntary and
community sector organisations. It set out Lewisham’s vision that: 'Together, we will
make 
[...]
ew and Scrutiny Business Panel
comments and therefore propose to report on the outcome of that evaluation to Mayor
and Cabinet in May 2017.

5.

Financial implications

5.1

There are no direct financial implications.

6.

Legal implications

6.1

There are no direct legal implications.

7.

Crime and Disorder Implications

7.1

There are no direct crime and disorder implications.

8.

Equalities Implications

Page 48

8.1

The Council’s Comprehensive Equality Scheme (CES) for 2016-20 provides an
overarching framework and focus for the Council's work on equalities and describes the
Council’s commitment to equality for citizens, service users and employees. The CES is
underpinned by a set of high level strategic objectives which incorporate the
requirements of the Equality Act 2010 and the Public Sector Equality Duty. Any update
to the Sustainable Community Strategy or a replacement strategy will need to adhere to
these objectives.

9.

Environmental Implications

9.1

There are no direct environmental implications.

Background Documents
Shaping Our Future: Lewisham’s Sustainable Community Strategy 2008-2020:
http://www.lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/aboutthecouncil/strategies/Documents/Sustainabl
e%20Community%20Strategy%202008-2020.pdf
Report to 1 March 2017 Mayor and Cabinet: Proposed London Borough of Lewisham
(Heathside and Lethbridge Estate, Lewisham – Phase 6) Compulsory Purchase Order 2017:
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=4356
Report to 9 March 2017 Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel: Decisions made by Mayor and
Cabinet on 1 March 2017
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=4321
Report to 22 March Mayor and Cabinet: Report Back on Matters Raised by the Overview and
Scrutiny Business Panel or other Constitutional Bodies:
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=4357

If you have any queries on this report, please contact Sam Elliot, Executive Manager, Mayor
and Cabinet Office, 2nd floor, Civic Suite, 1 Catford Road, Catford SE6 4RU –telephone 020
8314 9258.

Page 49

Agenda Item 8
Mayor and Cabinet
Title

Comments of the Public Accounts Select Committee on the audit panel

Contributor

Public Accounts Select Committee

Class

Part 1 (open)

Item
19 April 2017

1.
2.

Summary
Recommendation

2.1

Mayor and Cabinet is recommended to note the Committee’s comments, as set out
in this report and ask the Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration to
provide a response.

1.1

This report informs Mayor and Cabinet of the comments and views of the Public
Accounts Select Committee, arising from discussions held on an update about the
work of the audit panel, considered at the Committee's meeting on 15 March 2017.

3.

Public Accounts Select Committee views

3.1

On Wednesday 15 March 2017, the Public Accounts Select Committee considered
an officer report entitled ‘Audit panel update’. The Committee resolved to advise
Mayor and Cabinet of the following:
• The Committee has concerns about progress with centralisation of counter fraud
activities from local government to the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP).
• The Committee recommends that Mayor and Cabinet raises queries about the
progress and success the DWP has had to date with the creation of the single fraud
investigation service.

4.

Financial implications

4.1

There are no financial implications arising out of this report per se; but there may be
financial implications arising from carrying out the action proposed by the
Committee.

5.

Legal implications

5.1

The Constitution provides for Select Committees to refer reports to the Mayor and
Cabinet, who are obliged to consider the report and the proposed response from
the relevant Executive Director; and report back to the Committee within two
months (not including recess).

6.

Further implications

Page 50

6.1

At this stage there are no specific environmental, equalities or crime and disorder
implicatio

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET
Wednesday, 19 April 2017 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor), Councillors Alan Smith, Chris Best,
Kevin Bonavia, Janet Daby, Joe Dromey, Damien Egan and Joan Millbank.
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Maja Hilton.
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Paul Maslin.
622. Declaration of Interests
None were made.
623. Minutes
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on March 22 2017 be
confirmed and signed as a correct record.
624. Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies
Deptford Anchor
The Mayor considered a written submission received from the Overview &
Scrutiny Business Panel which had endorsed views submitted to them by the
Deptford Society.
The Deputy Mayor advised the Mayor that an extensive feasibility study had
taken place and concluded there were very limited options for the placement
of the Anchor owing to the existence of below surface power supply lines. A
new site only 2.5 metres from the previous location was the preferred option.
The Deputy Mayor added that there was still scope for consultation on design
issues.
Councillor Dromey suggested discussions with the Deptford Society should
continue and indicated crowdfunding might only be a partial solution and that
attempts to look at CIL and other funding streams were well underway.
The Mayor stated the Council’s intention was to engage fully with the Deptford
Society to achieve the best possible solution for the locality. He thanked the
Business Panel for highlighting the Anchor issue and asked that they be
informed directly of his decision.
RESOLVED that the Overview & Scrutiny Business Panel be informed of the
Mayor’s intention to fully engage with the Deptford Society on proposals for
the Deptford Anchor restoration.
625. Outstanding Scrutiny Matters
RESOLVED that the report be noted.

626. New Homes Programme Update
Officers reported that the proposals had been considered by the Housing
Select Committee and had been well received.
Having considered an officer report and a presentation by the Cabinet
Member for Housing, Councillor Damien Egan, the Mayor agreed that:
(1) the progress update on the New Homes, Better Places Programme be
noted;
(2) the success of PLACE/Ladywell and the lessons learnt during the delivery
of the project as set out be noted;
(3) the feasibility work undertaken by Rogers Stirk Harbour and Partners on
behalf of Perfect Circle for a proposed development to be known as
PLACE/Deptford on the site of the former Edward Street MUGA, and how this
work builds on the lessons learned from PLACE/Ladywell, be noted; and
(4) the Budget for the PLACE/Deptford development as set out in section 12
be approved.
627. Education Appeal Panel Members Appointment
Having considered an officer report, the Mayor:
RESOLVED that the following persons be appointed as Education Appeals
Panel Members:
Mrs Amanda Cunningham.
Mr Michael Pike.
Mr Anthony Ring.
628. Response to OSBP Sustainable Community Strategy
Having considered an officer report and a presentation by the Cabinet
Member for Policy and Performance, Councillor Joe Dromey, the Mayor
RESOLVED that:
(1) the response from the Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration
to the comments from the Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel be
approved and reported to that Panel; and
(2) officers undertake the proposed evaluation of the Sustainable Community
Strategy 2008-2020.
629. Comments of the Public Accounts Select Committee on the Audit Panel
Having considered an officer report, the Mayor:
RESOLVED that the Committee’s comments, as set out be received and the

2

Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration be asked to provide a
response for Mayoral consideration.
The meeting closed at 6.12pm.

3

